Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) OR - 23	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
2.388(8) (190 48)88 (104 190)	
8/21/4	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 10329	95329 cuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Michael Fine	Name Secure Software Solutions, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 172 Spyg1ass Lane
Execution Date(s) May 19, 2006	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: West Palm Beach
Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida
Government Interest Assignment	Country, II S A Zin, 22477
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>U.S.A.</u> Zip: <u>33477</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/536,203 09/711,215	
09/711,213	Si si di
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2
Name: Jeffrey J. Wolfe, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: c/o Harris Cramer LLP	X Enclosed
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd., Ste. 310	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: West Palm Beach	8. Payment Information
State: FL Zip: 33401	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 561-478-7077	
Fax Number: 561-659-0701	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: jwolfe@harriscramer.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Ruhaul hy 8-15-06	
Signature Date	
Michael Fine	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Securit-e-Doc, Inc., a Florida corporation, whose office address is at 515 N. Flagler Drive, Suite 203, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a web-based method, apparatus, and system for secure data storage for which an application for United States Letters Patents was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office claiming priority to United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 09/711,215;

WHEREAS, Securit-e-Doc, Inc. assigned all of its rights, title and interest in and to the application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries to Michael Fine, whose address is 172 Spyglass Lane, Jupiter, Florida 33477, hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR; and

WHEREAS, Secure Software Solutions, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose office address is 172 Spyglass Lane, Jupiter, Florida 33477, hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention, to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any Letters Patent on the invention that may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefore on the invention and all right to bring action and collect damages for past infringement.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 018206 FRAME: 0736

I further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

ASSIGNOR:

Dated: May 19, 2006

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Securit-e-Doc, Inc., a Florida corporation, whose office address is at 515 N. Flagler Drive, Suite 203, West Palm Beach, Florida 33401, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a method for secured data transport for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office claiming priority to United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 09/536,203; and

WHEREAS, Securit-e-Doc, Inc. assigned all of its rights, title and interest in and to the application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries to Michael Fine, whose address is 172 Spyglass Lane, Jupiter, Florida 33477, hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR; and

WHEREAS, Secure Software Solutions, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose office address is 172 Spyglass Lane, Jupiter, Florida 33477, hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the application and the invention, to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any Letters Patent on the invention that may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefore on the invention and all right to bring action and collect damages for past infringement.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 018206 FRAME: 0738 I further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

ASSIGNOR:

MICHAEL FINE

Dated: May 19, 2006